The Company’s duration is 99 years as from its registration with the trade and companies register, unless 
it is wound up early or extended as provided for by law. 

TITLE II 

SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES 

Article 6 - SHARE CAPITAL 

The share capital amounts to three hundred and four million two hundred and forty-four thousand eight 
hundred and ninety-eight euros (€304,244,898).  

It is divided into one hundred and fifty-two million one hundred and twenty-two thousand four hundred 
and forty-nine (152,122,449) ordinary shares with a par value of two (2) euros per share, all of the same 
class and fully paid up. 

Article 7 - MODIFICATION OF SHARE CAPITAL 

The share capital may be increased, decreased, or amortized pursuant to the terms and conditions 
provided for by laws and regulations and by these by-laws.